Derivatives
Floating to fixed interest rate swaps –  20,000 60,000 –  108,000 80,000

Fixed to floating interest rate swaps – –  10,000 – –  10,000

23,654 (164,304) 113,444 (208,663)

Gains and losses recognised in the hedging reserve in equity (note 13) on interest rate hedges as at 30 June 2018 will be continuously released to
profit or loss within finance cost until the repayment of the bank borrowings and bonds. In the prior year the revolving credit facility was utilised
to repay the bond. The interest rate swap designated to the bond were designated to the floating rate debt.

Sensitivity analysis for interest-bearing instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates on the reporting date, would have increased/(decreased) equity (hedging reserve) and profit or loss
(before tax) by the amounts shown below. Based on historical movements a 100 basis point movement is considered to be a reasonably possible
estimate. The analysis is performed on the same basis for the prior year. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

100 BP increase 100 BP decrease

IN NZD 000 gain/(loss) Equity
Profit

or loss Equity
Profit

or loss

As at 30 June 2018
Variable rate instruments - bank loans – (1,260) – 1,260

Interest rate hedges - cash flow 698 – (709) –

698 (1,260) (709) 1,260

As at 30 June 2017
Variable rate instruments - bank loans – (1,938) – 1,938

Interest rate hedges - cash flow 1,710 – (1,762) –

1,710 (1,938) (1,762) 1,938

Derivative financial instruments are used to hedge the Group’s exposure to foreign exchange and interest rate risks. The Group does not
hold or issue derivatives for trading purposes. However derivatives that do not qualify for hedge accounting are accounted for as trading
instruments. Derivative financial instruments are initially recognised at fair value on the date a derivative contract is entered into and are
re-measured at their fair value at subsequent reporting dates. The method of recognising the resulting gain or loss depends on whether the
derivative is designated as a hedging instrument and, if so, the nature of the item being hedged.